

No. S184929

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

JAMSHID ARYEH,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CANON BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, INC.,
Defendant and Respondent.

After a Decision By the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Eight
Case No. B213104

Appeal from Los Angeles County Superior Court
Robert L. Hess, Judge
Case No. BC 384674

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
KENT J. SCHMIDT
Cal. Bar No. 195969
JOHN P. CLEVELAND
Cal. Bar No. 239749
38 Technology Drive, Suite 100
Irvine, California 92618-5310
Telephone: (949) 932-3600
Facsimile: (949) 932-3601

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
RICHARD H. SILBERBERG
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
ROBERT G. MANSON
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
250 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10177
Telephone: (212) 415-9200
Facsimile: (212) 953-7201

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
Canon Business Solutions, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II.	FACTS AND PROCEDURAL CHRONOLOGY.....	4
	A. The Parties and Their Agreements	4
	B. The Disputed Charges.....	5
	C. The Parties' Intervening Litigation.....	8
	D. Proceedings Before the Superior Court	9
	E. The Court of Appeal's Decision	11
	F. Proceedings Before This Court.....	12
III.	ARGUMENT	14
	A. Plaintiff's UCL Claim Accrued Once, in Early 2002, and is Time-Barred	14
	1. Statutes of Limitations and Accrual of Claims Under California Law.....	15
	2. Plaintiff's UCL Claim Was "Complete With All of Its Elements" In or About February 2002.....	17
	3. The Court of Appeal Correctly Determined That This Action Was Analogous to <i>Snapp & Associates Insurance Services, Inc. v. Robertson</i>	21
	B. "Continuous Accrual" Does Not Apply to Plaintiff's UCL Claim.....	23
	1. Plaintiff's Claim, Based Upon a Single Alleged Fraud, Is Not Divisible Into Seventeen "Separate and Distinct" UCL Claims	24
	a. Plaintiff's Own Factual	

	Allegations Belie His Contention That He Has Alleged Multiple “Separate and Distinct” UCL Claims.....	25
	b. The “Continuous Accrual” Case Law Cited by Plaintiff is Inapposite.....	29
2.	Plaintiff’s UCL Claim Is Not Divisible Into Seventeen (17) “Separate and Distinct” “Unfair” Acts.....	34
	a. Plaintiff Has Never Alleged (Nor Could He) That His UCL Claim is Based Upon Multiple “Separate and Distinct” Breaches of Contract	34
	b. “Excess Copy Charges” for “Test Copies” Cannot, Standing Alone, Constitute “Unfair Acts” in Violation of the UCL.....	37
3.	The Policy Considerations Favoring Statutes of Limitations Would be Promoted by the Rejection of Plaintiff’s “Continuous Accrual” Argument	41
C.	Plaintiff Has Disavowed the Application of the “Delayed Discovery Rule” and the “Continuing Violations Doctrine” To His Time-Barred Claim	45
D.	Plaintiff’s Action Properly Was Dismissed on Other Grounds.....	47
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	49
V.	CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CALIFORNIA CASES	
<i>Alch v. Superior Court</i> 122 Cal. App. 4th 339 (2004).....	46
<i>Armstrong Petroleum Corp. v. Tri-Valley Oil & Gas Co.</i> 116 Cal. App. 4th 1375 (2004).....	32, 35
<i>Aryeh v. Canon Business Solutions, Inc.</i> 185 Cal. App. 4th 1159 (2010).....	passim
<i>Berryman v. Merit Property Management, Inc.</i> 152 Cal. App. 4th 1544 (2007).....	40, 48
<i>Camacho v. Automobile Club of Southern California</i> 142 Cal. App. 4th 1394 (2006).....	39, 40
<i>Campbell v. Regents of University of California</i> 35 Cal. 4th 311 (2005).....	7
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</i> 20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999).....	39, 40
<i>Conti v. Board of Civil Service Commissioners</i> 1 Cal. 3d 351 (1969).....	47
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Products Co.</i> 23 Cal. 4th 163 (2000).....	36, 43, 44
<i>Daugherty v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> 144 Cal. App. 4th 824 (2006).....	40
<i>Davis v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> 179 Cal. App. 4th 581 (2009).....	40
<i>Deveny v. Entropin</i> 139 Cal. App. 4th 408 (2006).....	26
<i>Dryden v. Board of Pension Commissioners</i> 6 Cal. 2d 575 (1936).....	30
<i>Green v. Obledo</i> 29 Cal. 3d 126 (1981).....	30, 31
<i>Hendy v. Losse</i> 54 Cal. 3d 723 (1991).....	26

<i>Hogar Dulce Hogar v. Community Development Commission of City of Escondido</i> 110 Cal. App. 4th 1288 (2003).....	30, 31
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. City of La Habra</i> 25 Cal. 4th 809 (2001).....	16, 30, 31
<i>In re Firearm Cases</i> 126 Cal. App. 4th 959 (2005).....	40
<i>In re Marriage of Burkle</i> 139 Cal. App. 4th 712 (2006).....	47
<i>Johnson v. City of Loma Linda</i> 24 Cal. 4th 61 (2000).....	47
<i>Jones v. Tracy School District</i> 27 Cal. 3d 99 (1980).....	30, 31
<i>Kaldenbach v. Mutual of Omaha Life Insurance Co.</i> 178 Cal. App. 4th 830 (2009).....	36
<i>Komarova v. National Credit Acceptance, Inc.</i> 175 Cal. App. 4th 324 (2009).....	46
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> 29 Cal. 4th 1134 (2003).....	36, 44
<i>Norgart v. Upjohn Co.</i> 21 Cal. 4th 383 (1999).....	16, 43
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. California Coastal Com.</i> 33 Cal. 3d 158 (1982).....	46
<i>People v. Slayton</i> 26 Cal. 4th 1076 (2001).....	45
<i>Perez v. City of San Bruno</i> 27 Cal. 3d 875 (1980).....	48
<i>Pineda v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> 50 Cal. 4th 1389 (2010).....	15
<i>Pitzen v. Superior Court</i> 120 Cal. App. 4th 1374 (2004).....	48
<i>Puentes v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.</i> 160 Cal. App. 4th 638 (2008).....	48
<i>Richards v. CH2M Hill, Inc.</i> 26 Cal. 4th 798 (2001).....	46

<i>Shively v. Bozanich</i> 31 Cal. 4th 1230 (2003).....	16, 43
<i>Snapp & Associates Insurance Services, Inc. v. Robertson</i> 96 Cal. App. 4th 884 (2002).....	21, 22, 23
<i>South Bay Chevrolet v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> 72 Cal. App. 4th 861 (1999).....	36
<i>State ex rel. Metz v. CCC Information Services, Inc.</i> 149 Cal. App. 4th 402 (2007).....	17, 26, 32
<i>Stockton Citizens for Sensible Planning v. City of Stockton</i> 48 Cal. 4th 481 (2010).....	15
<i>Tsemetzin v. Coast Federal Savings and Loan Association</i> 57 Cal. App. 4th 1334 (1997).....	32
<i>Yanowitz v. L'Oreal USA, Inc.</i> 36 Cal. 4th 1028 (2005).....	46

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Boon Rawd Trading International Co. v. Paleewong Trading Co.</i> 688 F. Supp. 2d 940 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	35
<i>Campion v. Old Republic Home Protection Co.</i> Case No. 09-CV-748-JMA, 2011 WL 42759 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2011)	37

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200	passim
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17208	9, 14
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 338(d).....	17
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.528(b)(1).....	49

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)	40
